IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

League of Women Voters of Ohio, <i>et al.</i> ,	Case No. 2022-303
Petitioners,	Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio
v.	Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3(A)
Secretary of State Frank LaRose, et al.,	
Respondents.	

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SCHEDULING ORDER

Freda J. Levenson (0045916) ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. 4506 Chester Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44103 Tel: 614-586-1972 x 125 flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787) ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. 1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203 Columbus, OH 43206 (614) 586-1972 x2004 dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas Julie A. Ebenstein American Civil Liberties Union 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004 (212) 519-7866 athomas@aclu.org jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021) Donald Brown Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021) Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193-2021) David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021) Covington & Burling LLP Salesforce Tower 415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 Dave Yost (0056290) Jonathan D. Blanton (0070035) Allison D. Damel (0096186) Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762) **OHIC ATTORNEY GENERAL** 30 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 T: (614) 466-2872 F: (614) 728-7592

Counsel for Secretary of State LaRose,

Dave Yost Attorney General Erik J. Clark (Ohio Bar No. 0078732) Ashley Merino (Ohio Bar No. 0096853) Organ Law LLP 1330 Dublin Road Columbus, Ohio 43215 T: (614) 481-0900 F: (614) 481-0904 ejclark@organlegal.com amerino@organlegal.com

Special Counsel to Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

Counsel for Respondent Ohio Redistricting Commission San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 (415) 591 6000 rfram@cov.com

James Smith Megan C. Keenan (PHV 25410-2021) Alexander Thomson (PHV 25462-2021) Covington & Burling LLP One CityCenter 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001-4956 (202) 662-6000 mkeenan@cov.com

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021) James Hovard (PHV 25420-2021) Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021) Covington & Burling LLP 3000 El Camino Real 5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 (650) 632-4700 asharma@cov.com

Madison Arent Covington & Burling LLP The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Avenue New York, NY 10018-1405 (212) 841 1000 marent@cov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
INTRODUCTION	. 1
BACKGROUND	. 1
II. The Commission adopts a new plan	. 1
II. Petitioners procedural hijinks cost time when every day counts in running election	
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. Petitioners' Motion Must be Denied Based on Laches	.3
II. The Expedited Discovery Sought by Petitioners Prejudices Respondents and Demonstrates that the Court Should Allow an Adequate and Vigorous Adversarial Process Rather than a Shotgun Hearing Process.	l . 5
Process Rather than a Shotgun Hearing Process.	. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blankenship v. Blackwell, 103 Ohio St.3d 567, 2004-Ohio-5596, 817 N.E.2d 382 4
Bouie v. City of Columbia, 1378 U.S. 347(1964)
Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 306 (1981)
Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)
Reich v. Collins, 513 U.S. 106 (1994)
Saunders v. Shaw, 244 U.S. 317 (1917)
Smith v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Elections, 123 Ohio St.3d 467, 2009-Ohio-5866, 918 N.E.2d 131 4
<i>State ex rel. Demaline v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 523, 526–527, 740 N.E.2d 242 (2000)
State ex rel. Landis v. Morrow Cty. Bd. of Elections, 88 Ohio St.3d 187, 189, 724 N.E.2d 775 4
State ex rel. Newell v. Tuscarawas Cty. Bd. of Elections, 2001-Ohio-1806, 93 Ohio St. 3d 592,
595, 757 N.E.2d 1135, 1138
State ex rel. Newell v. Tuscarawas Cty. Bd. of Elections, 2001-Ohio-1806, 93 Ohio St. 3d 592, 595, 757 N.E.2d 1135, 1138
